OFCCP describes the hiring benchmark as a tool to assess the effectiveness of their recruiting 
efforts, as contrasted with the goal required under the Section 503 regulations, which is meant to be an attainable 
hiring objective. 

For contracts from ND Defense for non-commercial parts in excess of seven hundred fifty thousand dollars (US 
$750,000), except small business concerns defined above, will set a thirty percent (30%) minimum spending 
goal to further subcontract with Small Business Concerns; will, in addition, set a five percent (5%) minimum 
spending goal to further subcontract with Small Disadvantaged Owned Business Concerns, Service Disabled